Occupational disability (risk capital) per risk 1,500 1,500

Catastrophe per event 25,000 35,000

Incoming occupational disability reinsurance
The reinsurance contract for disability pensions related
to the Dutch Disability Benefits Act (WAO) has not been
renewed since 2004 and is in run-off. The gross claims
reserve at year-end 2015 was € 34 million (2014: € 36
million). After retrocession, the reserve amounted to € 20
million (2014: € 21 million).

5.4.4.4 Sensitivities
The solvency of the Non-life insurer is sensitive to
changes in results in the Non-life claims. The table

below shows the sensitivity of the profit after taxation in
the event of a 10% increase or 10% decrease in Non-life
claims. These sensitivities are based on a one-
off increase or decrease of the incurred losses in the
relevant financial year under Non-life insurance policies.

The Solvency I ratio year-end 2015 is higher than the
ratio year-end 2014 (337% vs. 191%). This is mainly due
to the capital injection by Anbang. The sensitivities have
dropped due a decreased portfolio and a lower loss
ratio.

57 Annual Report VIVAT NV 2015
Risk and capital management

Sensitivity of result to movements in Non-life claims

Result Own funds Solvency

In € millions 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Claims +10% -33 -41 -33 -41 311% 160%

Claims -10% 33 41 33 41 364% 223%

5.4.5 Adequacy test
IFRS-based Liability Adequacy Test (LAT)
IFRS requires the adequacy of the underwriting
provisions to be tested. The LAT starts from the same
premise as the TRT, but the underlying principles are
different in some respects. The IFRS-based LAT, rather
than the TRT is leading in determining the IFRS-based
underwriting provisions. A deficit in the LAT will cause
the underwriting provision in the IFRS-based statement
of financial position to rise. Shadow loss accounting is
used for SRLEV and Proteq Levensverzekeringen NV to
allocate an interest shortfall to the underwriting provision

[…]

of capital to enjoy a reasonable return (in terms of
market value) that is in line with VIVAT's risk exposure
and to stabilize the solvency capital.

61 Annual Report VIVAT NV 2015
Risk and capital management

5.5.4 Equity risk
Equity risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value
of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of equities, respectively.

The equity and similar investments of the insurance
business amounted to € 1,962 million at year-end 2015
(2014: € 1,330 million).

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes
participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities.The ALM policy and the market sensitivities
are adjusted accordingly.

VIVAT periodically examines the impact of changes in
the equity markets on the result and on own funds.
Scenario analyses are used for this purposes, in line
with the situation applying in the case of interest rate
risk.

The table below shows the indicative results of this
analysis at the reporting date gross of taxation. Upward
effects of shares are processed in the revaluation
reserve and do not impact earnings.

Sensitivity of insurance business to equity prices

Result Own funds

In € millions 2015 2014 2015 2014

Equities +10% - - 83 68

Equities -10% -84 -47 -83 -68

An increase of the value of equities goes through the
revaluation reserve through the IFRS equity and does
not influence the P&L. A decrease does influence the
P&L in case of an impairment (for impairment rules see
Section 5.6.4).

5.5.5 Property risk
Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value
of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The property and similar investments of the insurance
business amounted to € 259 million at year-end 2015
(2014: € 267 million).

VIVAT periodically examines the impact of changes in
the property markets on the result and on own funds.

[…]

The regulatory solvency of Reaal Schadeverzekeringen
NV increased from 191% at year-end 2014 to 337% at
year-end 2015. Much of this raise was due to the capital
injection of € 200 million from VIVAT NV and the
issuance of € 80 million Tier 2 loan from VIVAT NV, both
following the acquisition of VIVAT NV by Anbang. The
underlying loss at Reaal Schadeverzekeringen NV,
which was due to a combined ratio above 100%, partially
negated the rise in the regulatory solvency position.

Compared to year-end 2014, double leverage at the
insurance business decreased from 128% to 96%,
mainly as a result of the capital injection of € 1.35 billion

by Anbang Insurance Group in VIVAT NV of which
€ 645 million was invested in the subsidiaries SRLEV NV
and Reaal Schadeverzekeringen NV.

Market sensitivity of regulatory solvency
The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency (Solvency I) of
VIVAT is shown in the table below. The most important
risks are interest rate risk and spread risk (credit
spreads). Sensitivity to interest rates is measured by
means of a parallel movement in the yield curve. In
reality, movements in the curve are not parallel, and so
the interest rate shock is only indicative in nature.

In percentages 2015 2014

Interest rates -1% -15% 1%

Interest rates +1% 11% -4%

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% -8% -9%

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% -7% -3%

Equity prices -10% -2% -2%

The increased interest rate and spread sensitivity is
attributable to the rerisking measures taken in the past
year and the increased focus on the Solvency II ratio.
These measures include short selling futures on German
government bonds and buying long swaps to reduce the
basic risk on the swap curve. Also the program of buying
and selling swaptions and swaps for hedging interest
rate risk is still in place. Currently the asset portfolio is
being re-risked by switching from less risky investments
(mostly Dutch and German government bonds) to riskier
investments (such as ABSs/MBSs, corporate bonds and